(WHO) declared it a “public health emergency of international concern” on 30 January, 2020, 
and finally, on 11 March, 2020, WHO declared the coronavirus outbreak a pandemic (Wikipedia, 
(2020). The virus, which, according to WHO, is highly contagious and spreads very fast, has 
spread to over two hundred (200) countries, has infected over four million seven hundred and 
thirty-one thousand, four hundred and fifty-eight (4,731,458) people globally, has also resulted in 
over three hundred and sixteen thousand, one hundred and sixty-nine (316,169) fatalities globally 
(WHO, 2020). It therefore poses a very serious health challenge. 

In addition to its serious implications for people’s health, COVID-19 is also impacting 
businesses and economy significantly. This is supported by Adrian &Natalucci (2020) in opining